

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI
EN BANC**

STATE ex rel.)	
MICHAEL ANTHONY TAYLOR)	THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE
)	
Petitioner,)	No. SC90925
)	
v.)	
)	
TROY STEEL, Warden,)	
Potosi Correctional Center,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

Original Proceeding in Habeas Corpus

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER
MICHAEL ANTHONY TAYLOR**

Matthew B. Larsen
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE
Central District of California
321 East 2nd Street
Los Angeles, California 90012
(213) 894-2911
(213) 894-0081 (facsimile)
Matthew_Larsen@fd.org

Robert P. LoBue
Adam Blumenkrantz
Muhammad Faridi
PATTERSON BELKNAP
WEBB & TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 336-2000

Robert W. Lundt, MO Bar # 39687
MISSOURI STATE PUBLIC DEFENDER
1010 Market Street, Suite 1100
St. Louis, Missouri 63103
(314) 340-7662

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Taylor Never Waived his Sixth Amendment Right to Jury Sentencing	2
II. The State Offers No Valid Reason to Execute Taylor Despite the Violation of his Fourteenth Amendment Rights.....	13
A. Taylor’s Death Sentence Violates the Equal Protection Clause	13
B. Taylor’s Death Sentence Violates the Due Process Clause.....	14
C. Taylor’s Habeas Petition is Proper	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Bernat v. State,

194 S.W.3d 863 (Mo. banc 2006) 13-14

Blakely v. Washington,

542 U.S. 296 (2004).....4, 6, 11

In re Breck,

158 S.W. 843 (Mo. banc 1913)19

Ex Parte Clark,

106 S.W. 990 (Mo. banc 1907) 19

Coday v. State,

179 S.W.3d 343 (Mo. App. 2005)17

Colwell v. State,

59 P.3d 463 (Nev. 2002)..... 11-12

Fuentes v. Shevin,

407 U.S. 67 (1972)..... 9

Halbert v. Michigan,

545 U.S. 605 (2005)..... 5, 7, 8

Hicks v. Oklahoma,

447 U.S. 343 (1980)..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Leone v. State</u> ,	
797 N.E.2d 743 (Ind. 2003).....	12
<u>People v. Altom</u> ,	
788 N.E.2d 55 (Ill. App. 2003).....	12
<u>People v. Montour</u> ,	
157 P.3d 489 (Colo. banc 2007).....	8, 11
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> ,	
536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>State ex rel. Amrine v. Roper</u> ,	
102 S.W.3d 541 (Mo. banc 2003)	16
<u>State v. Barton</u> ,	
240 S.W.3d 693 (Mo. banc 2007)	18
<u>State v. Bibb</u> ,	
702 S.W.2d 462 (Mo. banc 1985)	9
<u>State v. Bolder</u> ,	
635 S.W.2d 673 (Mo. banc 1982)	16
<u>State v. Davis</u> ,	
318 S.W.3d 618 (Mo. banc 2010)	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>State v. Dodson,</u>	
556 S.W.2d 938 (Mo. App 1977)	19
<u>State v. Downs,</u>	
604 S.E.2d 377 (S.C. 2004)	12
<u>State v. Freeman,</u>	
189 S.W.3d 605 (Mo. App. 2006)	9, 10, 11
<u>State v. Nolan,</u>	
418 S.W.2d 51 (Mo. 1967)	19
<u>State v. Piper,</u>	
709 N.W.2d 783 (S.D. 2006)	12
<u>State v. Rush,</u>	
872 S.W.2d 127 (Mo. App. 1994)	17
<u>State v. Taylor,</u>	
929 S.W.2d 209 (Mo. banc 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<u>State v. Thompson,</u>	
134 S.W.3d 32 (Mo. banc 2004)	6
<u>State v. Ware,</u>	
872 S.W.2d 601 (Mo. App. 1994)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

State v. Whitfield,

107 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. banc 2003) *passim*

Toney v. Gammon,

79 F.3d 693 (8th Cir. 1996) 14

Wilkins v. Bowersox,

933 F. Supp. 1496 (W.D.Mo. 1996) 18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VI *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV *passim*

Mo. Const. art. I § 12. 20

STATUTES

Section 565.006.2, RSMo 2, 3, 5

Section 565.006.3, RSMo 5

Section 565.035.3(3), RSMo 15

Section 565.040.2, RSMo 6
